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Ancient

1 Punch Marked, Attributed to Gandhara Janapada, Silver Bent Bar, 11.35g, Uniface, Six armed symbol at each end of the bar on 

obverse (Rajgor Series 34). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

2 Punch Marked, Attributed to Gandhara Janapada, Silver Bent Bar, 11.47g, Uniface, Six armed symbol at each end of the bar on 

obverse (Rajgor Series 34). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

3 Punch Marked, Attributed to Gandhara Janapada, Silver Bent Bar, 11.18g, Uniface, Six armed symbol at each end of the bar on 

obverse (Rajgor Series 34). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

4 Punch Marked, Attributed to Gandhara Janapada, Silver Bent Bar, 11.23g, Uniface, Six armed symbol at each end of the bar on 

obverse (Rajgor Series 34). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

5 Punch Marked, Attributed to Gandhara Janapada, Silver Bent Bar, 11.32g, Uniface, Six armed symbol at each end of the bar on 

obverse (Rajgor Series 34). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

6 Punch Marked, Attributed to Gandhara Janpada, Copper/ Billon, 11.51g, Small bent bar. Uncleaned, very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

7 Punch Marked, Attributed to Gandhara Janpada, Copper/ Billon, 11.75g, Small bent bar. Uncleaned, very fine. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

8 Punch Marked, Attributed to Gandhara Janpada, Copper/ Billon, 11.68g, Small bent bar. Uncleaned, very fine. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

9 Punch Marked, Attributed to Shakya Janapada, Silver 5 Shana, 6.39g, Uniface, “Narhan Hoard” type, Single bold punch in center, 

minute symbols around (Rajgor Series 33). Very fine+. 

Suddodhana Father of the Lord Buddha was chief of Shakya's. Their capital was known as Kapilavastu. Lumbini _ Vana the birth place 

of the Lord Buddha can be identified with Rummin _ Dei is located around 10 miles to the east of Kapilavastu.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

10 Punch Marked, Attributed to Shakya Janapada, Silver 5 Shana, 6.47g, Uniface, “Narhan Hoard” type, Single bold punch in center, 

minute symbols around (Rajgor Series 33). Very fine+. 

Suddodhana Father of the Lord Buddha was chief of Shakya's. Their capital was known as Kapilavastu. Lumbini _ Vana the birth place 

of the Lord Buddha can be identified with Rummin _ Dei is located around 10 miles to the east of Kapilavastu.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

11 Punch Marked, Narhan Area, Attributed to Shakya Janapada, Silver 5 Shana, 6.42g, Uniface, Scyphate Type, single punch in center 

and shroff marks around on obverse (Rajgor Series # 33). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

12 Punch Marked, Attributed to Kashi Janapada under Kosala, Silver Vimshatika, 4.68g, Obv: Various symbols, Rev: Traces of earlier 

symbols (Rajgor Series# 58). Uncleaned, very fine to very fine+. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

13 Punch Marked, Attributed to Kashi Janapada under Kosala, Silver Vimshatika, 4.67g, Obv: Various symbols, Rev: Traces of earlier 

symbols (Rajgor Series# 58). Uncleaned, very fine to very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

14 Punch Marked, Attributed to Kashi Janapada under Kosala, Silver Vimshatika, 4.72g, Obv: Various symbols, Rev: Traces of earlier 

symbols (Rajgor Series# 58). Uncleaned, very fine to very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
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15 Punch Marked, Attributed to Kashi Janapada under Kosala, Silver Vimshatika, 4.72g, Obv: Various symbols, Rev: Traces of earlier 

symbols (Rajgor Series# 58). Uncleaned, very fine to very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

16 Punch Marked, Attributed to Kashi Janapada under Kosala, Silver Vimshatika, 4.69g, Obv: Various symbols, Rev: Traces of earlier 

symbols (Rajgor Series# 58). Uncleaned, very fine to very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

17 Punch Marked, Attributed to Kashi Janapada under Kosala, Silver Vimshatika, 4.70g, Obv: Various symbols, Rev: Traces of earlier 

symbols (Rajgor Series# 58). Uncleaned, very fine to very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

18 Punch Marked, Attributed to Kashi Janapada under Kosala, Silver Vimshatika, 4.67g, Obv: Various symbols, Rev: Traces of earlier 

symbols (Rajgor Series# 58). Uncleaned, very fine to very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

19 Punch Marked, Attributed to Kashi Janapada under Kosala, Silver Vimshatika, 4.73g, Obv: Various symbols, Rev: Traces of earlier 

symbols (Rajgor Series# 58). Uncleaned, very fine to very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

20 Punch Marked, attributed to Panchala, Silver ½ Karshapana (4), 1.79g,1.77g, 1.59g, 1.59g, ken- son-chambal valley area. Very fine to 

very fine+. 4 coins. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

21 Punch Marked, attributed to Panchala, Silver ½ Karshapana (4), 1.72g, 1.61g, 1.59g,1.59g, ken- son-chambal valley area. Very fine to 

very fine+. 4 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

22 Punch Marked, Attributed to Pandaya Janapada, Silver Karshapana, 0.97g, Obv: Five symbols type, sun, six armed, tree etc, Rev: 

Fish symbol. Very fine, rare.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

23 Punch Marked, Attributed to Magadha Janapada, Silver ½ Shatamana? – Vimshatika, “Series 0”, 5.46g, Uniface, Four punches 

(Gupta & Hardekar# type 019). Deep Bold strike. Extremely fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 18,000-20,000

24 Punch Marked, Attributed to Imperial Magadha, Silver Karshapana, 3.36g, “Series I”, “Gorakhpur Hord” type, Uniface, Five punches: 

1. Sun, 2. Six -armed symbol, 3. Rectangle with four dotted compartments, 4. Elaborate wheel, 5. Uncirtain symbol on obverse. Very 

fine, scarce.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

25 Taxila, Pushkalawati region, Copper Drachma (2), 12.48g, 11.08g, Obv: Elephant walking to right, Rev: Manless Lion to right 

(Bopearachchi & Rehman # 139). Very fine. 2 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

26 Indo Greeks, Agathocles, Copper Drachma, 10.18g, Obv: Female deity in oriental costume holding a flower in right hand, making a 

movement to left, front of Brahmi legend, Rev: Lion standing to right with Greek legend (Bopearachchi & Rehman # 160, Mitch# 151). 

Uncleaned, about very fine. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

27 Indo Greeks, Menander I, Silver Drachma, 2.38g, Obv: Diademed bust of king to right, Greek legend "BACILEOC SOTEROS 

MENANDROY", Rev: Athena Promachos standing left brandishing thunderbolt & aegis, monogram to left, Kharoshthi legend 

"MaharajasaTratarasa Menamdrasa" around (Hoover# 191). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

 

05 

15
17

20 21
22

25
26

2723



28 Indo Greeks, Menander I, Silver Drachma, 2.34g, Obv: Diademed bust of king to right, Greek legend "BACILEOC SOTEROS 

MENANDROY", Rev: Athena Promachos standing left brandishing thunderbolt & aegis, monogram to left, Kharoshthi legend 

"MaharajasaTratarasa Menamdrasa" around (Hoover# 191). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

29 Indo Greeks, Apollodotos II, Copper, 9.18g, Obv: Apollo standing holding bow and arrow, Greek legend "BASILEOS 

APOLLODOTOU SOTEROS" around, Rev: Tripod of Apollo in dotted border, monogram to left, Kharosthi legend "Maharajasa 

Apaladatasa Tratarasa" around (BN series 6). Very fine.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

30 Indo Greeks, Dionysios, Silver Drachma, 2.19g, Obv: Diademed bust of King to right, Greek legend “BACILEOC SOTEROS 

ZOILOY” around, Rev: Athena Promachos standing left, brandishing thunderbolt & shield, Kharosthi legend “Maharajasa tatarasa 

Diyanisiyasa” around (Hoover# 460). Very fine.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

31 Indo Scythians, Azes, Silver Drachma, 8.90g, Obv: Armored King advancing to right on horseback holding Elephant goad, Greek 

legend “BACILEOC BACILEON MEGALOU AZOU” around, Rev: Athena standing right holding spear and shield, making benediction 

gesture, Kharoshthi legend “Maharajasa rajarajasa mahatasa Ayasa” around (Hoover# 652). About extremely fine.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

32 Indo Scythians, Azes, Silver Drachma, 8.90g, Obv: Armored King advancing to right on horseback holding Elephant goad, Greek 

legend “BACILEOC BACILEON MEGALOU AZOU” around, Rev: Athena standing right holding spear and shield, making benediction 

gesture, Kharoshthi legend “Maharajasa rajarajasa mahatasa Ayasa” around (Hoover# 652). About extremely fine

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

33 Indo Scythians, Azes, Silver Drachma, 8.90g, Obv: Armored King advancing to right on horseback holding Elephant goad, Greek 

legend “BACILEOC BACILEON MEGALOU AZOU” around, Rev: Athena standing right holding spear and shield, making benediction 

gesture, Kharoshthi legend “Maharajasa rajarajasa mahatasa Ayasa” around (Hoover# 652). About extremely fine. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

34 Indo Scythians, Azes, Silver Drachma, 8.90g, Obv: Armored King advancing to right on horseback holding Elephant goad, Greek 

legend “BACILEOC BACILEON MEGALOU AZOU” around, Rev: Athena standing right holding spear and shield, making benediction 

gesture, Kharoshthi legend “Maharajasa rajarajasa mahatasa Ayasa” around (Hoover# 652). Very fine. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

35 Indo Scythians, Azilises, Copper Drachma (3), 10.63g, 8.95g, 7.19g, Obv: Diademed king on horseback to right with Greek legend, 

Rev: Heracles seated to left on a rock, holding club on his right knee, with Kharoshthi legend (Bopearachchi & Rehman # 749) & Obv: 

King mounted on horse holding spear, crude Greek legend “….AZOU” around, Rev: Bull walking to right, monogram above, Kharosthi 

legend “…rajasa Rajadi(ra)…” around (ISCH 121.10). Very fine. 3 coins.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

36 Kushans, Soter Megas, Copper (2), 8.46g, 8.20g, Obv: Radiate diademed bust of king to right, Rev: King in Iranian cap with long 

diadem-ties riding on horse to right, Greek legend around (Hoover# 1181-83). About extremely fine. 2 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

37 Kunindas, Amoghabhuti, Silver Drachma, 2.35g, “Lakshmi” type, Obv: A Deer to right with a female figure standing facing on right, 

holding flower in uplifted right hand, three arched hill between Deer legs, around Brahmi legend, “Rajnah Kunidasya Amogh 

[bhutisya]”, Rev: Six arched hill, tree in railing, swastika, nandipad, triangular headed symbol and around Kharoshthi legend (Piper# 

1198). Extremely fine.  
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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38 Kunindas, Amoghabhuti, Silver Drachma, 2.03g, “Lakshmi” type, Obv: A Deer to right with a female figure standing facing on right, 

holding flower in uplifted right hand, three arched hill between Deer legs, around Brahmi legend, “Rajnah Kunidasya Amogh 

[bhutisya]”, Rev: Six arched hill, tree in railing, swastika, nandipad, triangular headed symbol and around Kharoshthi legend (Piper# 

1198). Extremely fine.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

39 Kunindas, Amoghabhuti, Silver Drachma, 2.11g, “Lakshmi” type, Obv: A Deer to right with a female figure standing facing on right, 

holding flower in uplifted right hand, three arched hill between Deer legs, around Brahmi legend, “Rajnah Kunidasya Amogh 

[bhutisya]”, Rev: Six arched hill, tree in railing, swastika, nandipad, triangular headed symbol and around Kharoshthi legend (Piper# 

1198). Extremely fine.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

40 Yaudheyas, Copper (4), 10.96g, 10.92g, 10.84g, 10.64g, Obv: Lord Kartikeya standing with Peacock, Brahmi legend “Yaudheya 

Ganasya Jaya” around, Rev: Goddess standing facing left (Mitch# 4707-4710). About very fine to very fine. 4 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

41  “Mahadeva” type, Silver Drachm, 2.31g, Attributed to Audumbara/ Vemaka, Obv: Elephant on bottom line to right, parasol in uplifted 

trunk, trident-axe on left, Brahmi legend “Bhagavata Mahadevasa Rajarajna” (Rajaraja in exergue), Rev: Humped Bull to right on 

wavy bottom line, Nandipad to left above Bull and Swastik to right above Lotus, dotted Lotus on right, Kharoshthi legend “Bhagavata 

Mahadevasa Rajarajna” (Not listed in Pieper). Extremely fine, extremely rare. 
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 50,000-60,000

42 “Mahadeva” type, Silver Drachm, 2.26g, Attributed to Audumbara/ Vemaka, Obv: Elephant on bottom line to left, parasol in uplifted 

trunk, trident-axe on left, Brahmi legend “Bhagavata Mahadevasa Rajarajna” (Rajaraja in exergue), Rev: Humped Bull to right on 

wavy bottom line, Swastik above Bull on right and Nandipad to left, Lotus on right, Kharoshthi legend “Bhagavata Mahadevasa 

Rajarajna” (Not listed in Pieper). Extremely fine, extremely rare.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 50,000-60,000

43 Maharathis in Central Maharashtra / Vidarbha, Maharathi Sirimata, Alloyed Copper, 4.69g, most likely counterstruck on a coin of 

Maharathi Talanthati, Obv: Beautifully executed central symbol comprising of a three arched hill topped by a crescent, flanked by two 

Shrivatsas, two inverted triangle-headed standards and two Swastikas on either side, wavy line below; Brahmi legend Maharathisa 

Sirimatasa around with traces of undertype visible in lower field, Rev: tree with seven oblong leaves in a railing (not visible) surrounded 

by small symbols, like Shrivatsas, triangle-headed standards, and Nandipadas. Traces of another tree-in-railing as under type 

(Unpublished in major publications). Extremely fine for type, exceedingly rare.The Maharathis of Central Maharashtra came into 

prominence when they apparently exerted their right to strike coins during the turbulent period of Kshatrapa – Satavahana conflict. 

Thanks to the reconsolidation of political power under Gotamiputa Siri Satakani and Vasithiputa Siri Pulumavi, such insubordinations 

were successfully quelled.  
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 50,000-60,000
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44 Vidarbha, Kutapada, Copper Square, 5.72g, Abhishek Lakshmi Type, Obv: Square bull punch, Legend “Rajno Ku ta pa da sa”, 

elephant as part of Abhishek Lakshmi design, Rev: Nandipada and double lined circle with Indradhvaja above in square frame (Pieper 

#2479). Very fine+, very rare.

Plate coin of Dr. Wilfried Pieper Cat. Of Ancient Indian Coins.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

45 Western Kshatrapas, Silver Drachmas (10), various kings and types. Very fine to very fine+. 10 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

46 Maharathis of Chandravali, Sidakanam Kalalaya, Lead, 12.31g, Obv: Bull standing to left, Bramhi Legend “(Sidakanam Kalalaya) 

Maharathis”, Rev: Six arched hill, River below (Pieper #2142). Very fine, very rare.

Plate coin of Dr. Wilfried Pieper Cat. Of Ancient Indian Coins.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

47 Kuras of Kolhapur, Rano Vasithiputra Kura, Lead, 18.38g, Obv: Bow and Arrow in centre, Bramhi Legend “Rajno Vasithiputasa 

Kurasa”, Rev: Tree in the railing, Indradhvaja on right (Pieper #2034). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 6,000-8,000

48 Traikutakas, Dahrasena son of Indradatta, Silver Drachma, 2.01g, Obv: Bust facing right, Rev: Three arched hill, Sun & Moon, Brahmi 

legend “Maharaja Indradatta Putra Parama Vaisnava Sri Maharaja Dahrasena” partial visible around (Pieper# 866). Very fine, 

scarce.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

49 Guptas, Samudra Gupta, Gold Dinar, 7.41g, “Javelin” type, Obv: King Nimbate standing and holding a royal sceptre (Rajadhanda) 

adorned with ribbon, Brahmi legend “Samudra” under arm in right field, circular Brahmi legend “Samarasatavitatavijayo 

Jitaripuragito divam Jayati” around, filleted Garuda standard in the left, Rev: Goddess Lakshmi, Nimbate sitting on the high back 

throne, holding cornucopia and noose, feet are resting on the circular mat, Brahmi legend “Parakramah” in the right field, tamgha at left 

field (S Kumar Class II, var. A). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 50,000-55,000

50 Guptas, Chandra Gupta II, Gold Dinar, 7.69g, “Archer” type, Obv: Nimbate king standing wearing tunic, holding a strung bow in one 

hand and an arrow in the other, Garuda banner in the background, Brahmi “Chandra” below the hand holding the bow, Rev: Goddess 

Lakshmi seated cross-legged on lotus, with lotus in one hand and the other holding a noose, Brahmi legend “Shri Vikramah” in the 

right field and Tamgha in the left (S Kumar Class III, var. A.3). Very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 50,000-55,000
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51 Guptas, Chandra Gupta II, Gold Dinar, 7.69g, “Archer” type, Obv: Nimbate king standing wearing Dhoti, holding a strung bow in one 

hand and an arrow in the other, Garuda banner in the background and, Brahmi “Chandra” below the hand holding the bow, Rev: 

Goddess Lakshmi seated cross-legged on lotus, with lotus in left hand and right hand rests on her knee, Brahmi legend “Shri 

Vikramah” in the right field and Tamgha in the left (S Kumar# Class III, var. A7). About extremely fine, rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 50,000-55,000

52 Guptas, Chandra Gupta II, Gold Dinar, 7.81g, “Horseman” type, Obv: King Nimbate, riding a horse facing right with Brahmi legend 

around, Rev: Nimbate Goddess seated on stool in profile facing left, Brahmi legend “Ajitavikrama” to right (S. Kumar# Class II, Variety 

A2). About very fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,10,000-1,20,000

53 Guptas, Kumara Gupta, Gold Dinar, 8.18g “Horseman” type, Obv: King riding caparisoned Horse carrying a bow Brahmi legend 

around Rev: Nimbate Goddess seated in profile on a stool feeding peacock Brahmi legend “Ajitamahendra” to right and a tamgha in 

left field (S Kumar# Class III, Variety F.1, Altekar Class II variety D). Double struck on reverse. Very fine+, extremely rare. 

The obverse strike of this rare variety of the 'horseman' type coins of Kumara Gupta is exceptional & showpiece of Gupta Art. The 

obverse legend celebrates the king as the 'Indra' on the face of the Earth.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,50,000-3,00,000

Medieval India 

54 Karkotaka's of Kashmir, Pratapaditya, Debased Gold Dinar, 7.35g, Obv: Crude representation of Kushan style king offering 

sacrifice design, large Brahmi letter “Ki” to right, Rev: Crude representation of enthroned goddess, Sharda legend “Shri Pra(tapa)” to 

right. Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

55 Karkotakas of Kashmir, Vigrahatunga, Debased Gold Dinar, 7.61g, Obv: Crude representation of Kushan style king offering sacrifice 

design, large Brahmi letter “Ki” to right, Rev: Crude representation of enthroned goddess, Sharda legend “Sri Vigraha" to right and 

“(Tu)nga” to left. Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

56 Gangas of Talakadu, Gold Gajapati Varaha, 3.92g, Obv: An ornate Elephant standing to right, Kannada letter above, Rev: Scroll work 

with beautiful flowers (Mitch# 193). About uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 30,000-35,000
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57 Gangas of Odisha, Anonymous, Gold Fanam, 0.46g, Obv: Bull seated facing right, Rev: Legend 'Sa' and year 13th(Ref # S. Tripathi, 

Pg. 122-141). Extremely fine, Scarce.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
 

58 Gangas of Odisha, Anonymous, Gold Fanam, 0.47g, Obv: Bull seated facing right, Rev: Legend 'Sa' and year 13th (Ref # S. Tripathi, 

Pg. 122-141). Extremely fine, Scarce.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

59 Chalukyas of Badami, Anonymous Issue, Gold Gadyana, 3.97g, Obv: Caparisoned Varaha- Boar facing left, surrounded by floral 

scroll, with sun and crescent symbols above, Rev: Decorated temple within dotted circular (Unlisted in major references). 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,50,000-3,00,000

60 Chalukyas of Kalyana, Anonymous Ruler, Gold 1/4 Fanam, 0.11g, Obv: Book stand meant for Vedic books reading and a Kannada 

regnal year, Rev: 10 petal Lotus symbol. Extremely fine, extremely rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-15,000

61 Chalukyas of Kalyana, Anonymous Ruler, Vengi issue, Gold 1/4 Fanam, 0.04g, Obv: Lion standing facing left with raised paw, Rev: 

Dagger and flywhisk symbols. Extremely fine, extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-15,000

62 Kalachuris of Tripuri, Gangeya Deva, Gold 4 ½ Masha, 4.01g, Obv: Goddess Lakshmi seated facing front, Rev: Devnagari legend 

“Srimad Gangeya Deva” (Deyell 119). Extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-16,000

63 Chandellas of Jejakabhukti, Madanavarma Deva, Gold Masha, 0.97g, Obv: Goddess Lakshmi Seated, Rev: Devnagari legend in 

three lines, Shrimad Madana Varma Deva (Deyell 142). Very fine. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

64 Hindu Shahis, Samantadeva, Silver Drachma (4), 3.21g, 3.11g, 3.08g, 2.63g, Obv: Bull seated facing left, Sharada legend “Sri 

Samantadeva” above, Rev: King seated on Horse facing right (Deyell 44). Uncleaned very fine to very fine+. 4 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

65 Paramaras of Malwa, Silver Dramma (5), “Gadhiyya” type, Obv: Gadhiyya type head facing right, Rev: Warrior on Horseback (J. 

Deyell# 167). Very fine+. 5 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

66 Vijaynagar Empire, Pratapa Devaraya I, Gold ½ Varaha, 1.71g, Obv: Shiva Parvati seated. Rev: Devanagari legend Sri Pra/ta 

padeva/Raya in three lines. Extremely fine for type.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

67 Vijaynagar Empire, Sri Tirumalaraya, Gold ½ Varaha, 1.69g, Obv: Lord Rama seated cross legged with Sita seated beside him on his 

right and Lakshmana standing on left, Rev: Devnagari legend fainted (K Ganesh# 9.117). Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-11,000

68 Rajula Reddy, Gold ½ Fanam, 0.18g, Uniface, Lion walking to left with right leg upraised on obverse. Extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000
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Sultanate

Delhi Sultanate-Turks

69 Shams al din Iltumish, Silver Tanka, 10.07g, Hadrat Delhi Mint (G&G# D36). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

Tughluqs

70 Sikandar Shah I, Copper Tanka, 9.15g, With the name of “Caliph abu'abd allah”, AH 795, Obv: “Sikandar Shah Muhammad Shah 

Sultani”, Rev: “Al khalipa abu'abd allah khulidat Khilafatuhe” (G&G# D605). Extremely fine, extremely rare.

There are no coins in Gold or Silver known for this ephemeral ruler. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

Malwa Sultan

71 Nasir Shah, Gold Tanka, 11.02g, AH 908, Obv: “al wathiq bi'l samad lam yazali abu'l muzaffar nasir shah”, Rev: “bin Ghiyath 

shah al- khalji al- sultan khallada mulkahu” (G&G# M105). One small test mark otherwise extremely fine+, very rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 75,000-80,000

72 Nizam Shahs of Ahmadnagar, Burhan Nizam Shah II, Silver Abbasi (?), 6.79g, probably struck to a Persian standard, Burhanabad 

Mint, Obv: Mint-name in circle; Arabic legend partially visible “Burhan Nizam Shah Khadim Ahl Bait Rasool Allah Abu al-Mughazi”, 

Rev: Shia version of the Shahada in Mihrab-shaped cartouche, names of Shia imams in the margins (unlisted in G&G). Very fine, 

extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 75,000-80,000

Mughals

73 Sulaiman Mirza, Gold 1/16 Ashrafi, 0.91g, "Badakhshan" type, Mintless, Obv: Invocation 'Khallada Allah Ta'ala' above the king's 

name, Rev: Shahada. Extremely fine. 

With Title Khadim e Harmain Sharifain. Very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 18,000-20,000

74 Humayun, Gold 1/16 Ashrafi, 0.95g, Brokage, “Badakhshan Mintless” type. Very fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

75 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, “Jalalahu” type, Akbarnagar Mint, Ilahi Month Tir, Year 50 (KM# 93.4). Extremely fine, extremely rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 30,000-40,000
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76 Akbar, Silver Rupee, 10.71g, Anharwala Patan Mint, AH 984 (KM# 80.3). Very fine, very rare. 

Anhilwad Patan spelled as Anharwala/ Naharwala by Mughals. This was the capital city of Gujrat for many centuries. Only Emperor 
Akbar struck coins in this very short lived Mint. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

77 Akbar, Silver Square Rupee, 11.33g, “Kaabe Roushan” couplet, Bangala Mint (KM# 86.1). Extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

78 Akbar, Copper ½ Dam, 10.18g, “Divided Legend” type, Darul Khilafat Jaunpur Mint, AH 97X. Extremely Fine. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

79 Akbar, Silver 1/10 Rupee, 1.08g, “Jalalahu” type, Lahore Mint, Ilahi Month Ardibihisht, Year 4X (KM# A50.2). Fine+ for type, 
extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 50,000-60,000

80 Akbar, Silver Square Rupee, 11.45g, “Jalalahu” type, Surat Mint, Ilahi Month Aban, Year 38 (KM# 88.6). Very fine+, very rare.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 40,000-50,000

81 Akbar, Silver Square ½ Rupee, 5.53g, “Jalalahu” type, Ilahi Month Di, Year 37 (KM# 63.1). Differently arranged calligraphy. Very fine, 
rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

82 Jahangir, Silver Zodiacal Leo Rupee, 11.24g, Ahmedabad Mint, AH 1027/ RY 13, Obv: Star studded Lion against a rising sun, RY 

below, Rev: Persian couplet “Zar-i Ahmadabad ra Dad Zewar / Shah Jahangir Shahenshah Akbar” (The gold of Ahmadabad was 

given beauty [by] king Jahangir [the son of] King of kings Akbar). About extremely fine, extremely rare. 

Jahangir stayed at Ahmedabad for nearly a year after receiving his son Khurram victorious from the Deccan campaigns at Mandu. He 

arrived in Ahmadabad via Khambayat where he caught his first glimpse of the ocean. While in Ahmadabad, he received several nobles, 

visited many monuments such as the Sarkhej tomb complex and held wine parties at famous gardens like the Fateh Bagh. 'Leo' was a 

special sign for Jahangir, because it was his birth sign by Iranian astrology. The 'lion and Sun' was also the Mughal emblem of state, as 

the sign of Leo was considered to be the domicile of Jupiter, the planet which is associated with kingship.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,75,000-2,00,000
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83 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.41g, “Burhan ud din” type, Ahmadnagar Mint, AH 1015. Extremely fine, very rare.

Coins with full Hijari date and this types are very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

84 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.42g, “Kalima” type, Ahmadnagar Mint, AH 1016 (KM# 141.1). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

85 Jahangir, Silver Rupees (5), “Kalima” type, Ahmadnagar Mint (KM# 141.1). Very fine+ to extremely fine. 5 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,500-8,000

86 Jahangir, Silver Rupees (3), 11.41g, 11.34g, 11.08g, “Kalima” type, Ahmadnagar Mint (KM# 141.1). Very fine. 3 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

87 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.42g, Akbarnagar Mint, AH 1021/ RY 7, Ilahi Month Azar (KM# 145.4). Both sides legend within decorative 

field. Extremely fine.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 30,000-40,000

88 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.43g, “Kalima” type, Burhanpur Mint (KM# 145.5). Very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

89 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.41g, “Kalima” type, Burhanpur Mint (KM# 145.5). Very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

90 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.44g, “Kalima” type, Elichpur Mint (KM# 141.5). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

91 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.47g, “Kalima” type, Jalnapur Mint (KM# 141.6). Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

92 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.40g, “Kalima” type, Jalnapur Mint (KM# 141.6). Very fine+, scarce.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

93 Jahangir, Silver Sawai Heavy Rupee, 14.14g, “Ta Falk” couplet, Lahore Mint, AH 1018/ RY 5, Obv: “Badhar bad rawaan ta falak, 
buwad dar daur” (In the world so long the heavens revolve may current), Rev: “Ba name shahe Jahangir, sikka- e- Lahor” (be in the 
name of Shah Jahangir, the money of Lahore), both sides legend within dotted border (KM# 158.5). Very fine, extremely rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 40,000-50,000
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94 Jahangir, Silver Rupee, 11.44g, “Nur ud din” type, Rohtas Mint, RY 20 (KM# 145.14). Very fine+, exceedingly rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,25,000-1,50,000

95 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.32g, Golkonda Mint, bold strike (KM#223.1), Extremely fine for type.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

96 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.33g, Kabul Mint, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides, AH 1065/ RY28 

(KM#213.13). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

97 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.48g, Pattan Deo Mint, AH 1047, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides (KM# 
235.21). Complete Mint name on obverse. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

98 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.44g, Surat Mint (KM# 221.1). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

99 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.32g, “Four line legend” Type, Surat Mint, AH1038/ RY Ahad (KM#222.13). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

100 Shah Jahan, Silver Rupee, 11.34g, Zafarabad Mint, RY 32, central inscription within square, knots at corners on both sides (KM# 
235.25). Very fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

101 Aurangzeb, Gold Fanam, 0.36g, Obv: Legend “Alamgir” in Persian, Rev: Legend “Falam”, written vertically. Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

102 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.62g, Akbarnagar Mint, Complete mint name on bottom of reverse, AH1114/ RY 45 (KM#300.7). Very 

fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

103 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.42g, Dicholi Mint, RY 49 (Not listed in KM). Nearly complete mint name at bottom on reverse. About 

Extremely fine, Rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

104 Aurangzeb, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 2.80g, Golkonda Mint, AH 1071/ RY 7 (KM# 293.1). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. Very 

fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

105 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.54g, Imtiazgarh Mint, AH 1112 (Retrograde)/ RY (4)3 (KM# 300.84). Complete mint name on bottom of 

reverse. Very fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

106 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.48g, Kashmir Mint, AH 1115/ RY 4X (KM# 300.48). Chisel marks on obverse otherwise very fine+, 

scarce.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

107 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.45g, Mailapur Mint, RY 4X (KM# 300.57). Complete mint name on bottom of reverse. Very fine for type, 

rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000
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108 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.41g, Sambhar Mint, AH 1101/ RY 33 (KM# 300.79). Extremely fine, rare.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

109 Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, 11.53g, Broad flan, Torgal Mint, AH 1110/ RY 50 (KM# 300.88). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. 

Extremely fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

110 Aurangzeb, Gold Mohur, 11.00g, Zafarabad Mint, AH 1101/ RY 33 (KM# 315.49). Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 63,000-65,000

111 Azam Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.19g, Ahmedabad Mint, AH 1119/ RY Ahad (KM# 332.4). Patinated, extremely fine, extremely rare in this 

grade. 
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 65,000-70,000

112 Kam Bakhsh, Silver Rupee, 11.40g, Gokak Mint, AH 1119/ RY Ahad (KM# 336.4). Very fine, extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,10,000-1,20,000

113 Shah Alam, Silver Rupee, 11.41g, Bahadargarh Mint, AH 1121 (KM# 348.12). Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

114 Shah Alam, Gold ½ Fanam, 0.18g, Uniface, Karpa Mint. Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

115 Jahandar Shah, Gold ½ Fanam, 0.37g, Balapur Mint (Not listed in KM). Extremely fine, extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000
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116 Jahandar Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.15g, “Abu al Fatah” couplet, Khujista Bunyad Mint, AH 1124/ RY Ahad (KM# 364.13). Very fine+, 

rare.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

117 Jahandar Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.32g, Dar ul Khilafat Shahjahanabad Mint, AH 1124/ RY Ahad (KM# 363.21). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

118 Farrukhsiyar, Silver Rupee, 11.18g, Azamnagar Gokak Mint, AH 1120/ RY 6 (KM# 377.27). Complete Mint name on bottom of 

reverse. Very fine+.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

119  Farrukhsiyar, Silver Rupee, 11.37g, Fathabad Dharur Mint, RY 4 (KM# 377.26). Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

120 Farrukhsiyar, Silver Rupee, 11.45g, Parenda Mint, RY Ahad (KM# 377.52). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

121 Rafi ud Darjat, Gold ½ Fanam, 0.37g, Balapur Mint (Not listed in KM). Extremely fine, extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

122 Rafi ud Darjat, Silver Rupee, 11.02g, Multan Mint, AH 1131/ RY Ahad (KM# 405.15). Complete Mint name on bottom of reverse. Very 

fine, very rare.  
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

123 Shah Jahan II, Gold ½ Fanam, 0.37g, Balapur Mint (Not listed in KM). Extremely fine, extremely rare

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

124 Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.50g, Kashmir Mint, AH 11XX/ RY 3 (KM# 436.36). Very fine, scarce.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

125 Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.58g, Broad flan, Murshidabad Mint, AH 1152/ RY 22 (KM# 436.46). Patinated, very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

126 Muhammad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.51g, “Ba Luft ullah” Couplet, Surat Mint, RY Ahad (KM#434.1). Extremely fine, scarce.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

127 Alamgir II, Silver Rupee, 10.80g, Ausa Mint, RY 8 (KM# 460.46). Very fine, rare.

Probably issues of Nizam's of Hyderabad. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

128 Shah Alam II, Silver ½ Rupee, 5.75g, Azimabad Mint, Trishul as mint mark, RY 4. Very fine, rare. 

Issued under the Authorities of Nawab's of Bengal.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000
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Independent Kingdoms

Durrani

129 Ahmad Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.50g, Dar ul Khilafar Shahjahanabad Mint, AH 1175/ RY 11. Extremely fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

Maratha

130 Chattrapati Sri Shivaji Maharaj, Copper ½ Shivrai, 6.90g, “Swaraj” issue, Both sides legend within dotted circle, Obv: Sri Raja Shiv 

in 3 lines, Rev: Chattrapati in 2 lines. Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

131 Azamnagar Bankapur Mint, Silver Rupee, 11.35g, “lutf-alah Badshah Zaman” couplet, in the name of Muhammad Shah, Very fine+, 

rare.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

132 Burhanpur Dar us Sarur, Silver Rupee, 11.50g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1179/ RY 5, Shivpindi as a Mint mark (M&W# T1a). 
Very fine, very rare. Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

133 Islamabad- Mathura, Silver Rupee, 11.19g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 26 (M&W# T1). Complete Mint name on top of reverse. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

134 Islamabad- Mathura, Jankoji, Silver Rupee, 11.10g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 27, Devnagari “Ja” on rev, mint name on top (KM# 

306). Extremely fine, scarce. 
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

Mysore

135 Haider Ali, Silver Rupee, 11.45g, Haidernagar Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1194/17, Persian letter “He” above Julun on 

reverse. Decorative rossets on both sides, complete date and mint. Patinated, extremely fine, exceedingly rare. 

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 1,50,000-2,00,000

136 Tipu Sultan, Gold Pagoda, 3.41g, Patan Mint, both legend within dotted circle, AM 1221 (retro)/ 11 (KM# 129a). About uncirculated, 

rare.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 30,000-35,000

137 Tipu Sultan, Silver Double Rupee, 22.93g, Patan Mint, AH 1199 Azal / RY 3 Azal, Obv: Persian legend “Ahmad din dar Jahn Ast 

Raushan ze fatah haidar he zarb Pattan saal i jalav sanah 1199 hijri”, Rev: Persian legend “Huwa as sultan al waheed al adil 

seum bahari saal jalav sanah 3 julus” (KM# 127). Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,25,000-2,50,000
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Sikh

138 Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.05g, “Guru Gobind” couplet, Amritsar Mint. Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

139 Ranjit Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.05g, “OM” “Guru Gobind” couplet, VS 1885/ (18)97, Amritsar Mint (G Singh# 01.60.02). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

Princely States

Alwar

140 Mangal Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.62g,1877, with the name of Victoria Empress, Obv: Crowned bust to left, Rev: Legend, date within 

circle (KM# 45). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

141 Mangal Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.54g,1877, with the name of Victoria Empress, Obv: Crowned bust to left, Rev: Legend, date within 

circle (KM# 45). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

142 Mangal Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.45g,1877, with the name of Victoria Empress, Obv: Crowned bust to left, Rev: Legend, date within 

circle (KM# 45). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

143 Mangal Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.64g, 1878, with the name of Victoria Empress, Obv: Crowned bust to left, Rev: Legend, date within 

circle (KM# 45). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

144 Mangal Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.66g,1882, with the name of Victoria Empress, Obv: Crowned bust to left, Rev: Legend, date within 

circle (KM# 45). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

Awadh

145 Ghazi ud din Haider Shah, Silver Rupees (2), 11.08, 11.01g, Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1231/ 

RY 26, AH 1232/ RY 26 (Master & Kapoor# 7.03, 7.06). Very fine. 2 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

146 Wajid Ali Shah, Gold Asharfi, 10.74g, Mulk Awadh Bait us Sultanate Lakhnau Mint, AH 1264/ RY 2 (Master & Kapoor# 11.07). 

About uncirculated, extremely rare in this grade.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,25,000-2,50,000

147 Wajid Ali Shah, Silver Rupee, 11.03g, Bait us Sultanate Lakhnau Mulk Awadh Akhtarnagar Mint, AH 1272/ RY 9 (Master & Kapoor# 

11.79). Almost complete dotted circle both sides. Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

Banswara

148 Silver (3), Rupee, 1/2 Rupee & 1/4 Rupee, 8.04g, 3.94g, 1.99g, “Samsatraba” type (KM# 16, 22 & 21). Very fine+, rare. 3 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000
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Baroda

149 Sayaji Rao II, Gold 1/5 Mohur, 2.13g, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH 12XX, Devnagari “Sa” and Sword on reverse. Usual Ex-

mount.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 30,000-35,000

150 Sayaji Rao III, Silver Complete set of 4, Rupee, VS 1954 (KM# Y# 36a), 1/2 Rupee, VS 1951 (KM# Y# 35a), 1/4 Rupee, VS 1951(KM# 

Y# 34a), 1/8 Rupee, VS 1949 (KM# Y# 33), Obv: Crowned bust to right, Rev: Scimitar, date within wreath. Very fine to very fine+. 4 

coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

Bikaner

151 Ganga Singh, Gold Nazarana Mohur, 8.54g, VS 1994, “50th Anniversary of Region”, Obv: Bust of Maharaja Ganga Singh facing 

front, Devnagari legend ''Maharajadhiraj Sri Ganga Singhji Bahadur'' around, Rev: Symbols of Royality in small round circles (KM# 

X# M3). Extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 95,000-1,00,000

th152 Ganga Singh, Gold Nazarana ½ Mohur, 4.38g, VS 1994, “50  Anniversary of Region”, Obv: Bust of Maharaja Ganga Singh facing 

front, Devnagari legend ''Maharajadhiraj Sri Ganga Singhji Bahadur'' around, Rev: Symbols of Royality in small round circles (KM# 

X# M2). About uncirculated, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 60,000-70,000

153 Ganga Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.52g, AD 1892, with the name of Victoria Empress, Obv: Crowned Bust to left, Rev: Value, date within 

beaded circle (Prid# 1003, KM# 72). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

154 Ganga Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.50g,1897, with the name of Victoria Empress, Obv: Crowned bust to left, Rev: Value, date within 

beaded circle (Prid# 1005, KM# 72). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000

155 Ganga Singh, Silver Rupee, 11.53g,1897, with the name of Victoria Empress, Obv: Crowned bust to left, Rev: Value, date within 

beaded circle (Prid# 1005, KM# 72). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,800-2,000
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Datia

156 Devi Singh, Silver Nazrana Double Rupee, 21.85g, “Gaja Shahi” series, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1200/ RY 26. 
Extremely fine for type, extremely rare.  

Very few coins of Datia Double Rupee discover 3/4 Years ago till that they were unpublished. Present coin is probably the best 
specimen from that lot.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,25,000-1,30,000

Gwalior

157 Daulat Rao, Silver Rupee, 11.59g, Dar ul Sarur Burhanpur Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1218/ RY 40, with the Katar- Dagger 
as mint-mark on reverse. Very fine, rare. 

This mint-mark constitutes a very rare variety of Burhanpur mint, not listed in 'Coins of the Sindhias' by Lingen & Wiggins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

Hyderabad

158 Mir Mahbub Ali Khan, Gold 1/8 Asharfi, 1.42g, Farkhanda Bunyad Mint (KM# Y# 19). Extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 18,000-20,000

Indore

159 Jaswant Rao, Silver Nazarana Rupee, 14.74g, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1222 (KM# 8). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 9,000-10,000

Jaipur

160 Madho Singh II, Gold Mohur, 10.90g, Sawai Jaipur Mint, with the name of Queen Victoria, AH 1882/ RY 3 (KM# 150, D Haritwal# 

134). Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 65,000-70,000

161 Madho Singh II, Gold Mohur, 10.95g, Sawai Jaipur Mint, with the name of Queen Victoria, RY 5 (KM# 150, D Haritwal# 134). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 58,000-60,000

162 Pratap Singh, Silver Nazarana, 10.80g, Sawai Jaipur Mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1208/ RY 34 (KM# 51). Very fine, rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000
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Kutch

163 Rao Sri Khengarji II, Silver 5 Kori, VS 1955/ AD 1899, with the name of Queen Victoria (RS# 208.22). About extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

Travancore

164 Rama Varma VI, Silver ½ Rupee, ME 1112, Obv: Conch Shell in sprays, Rev: Legend & date (KM# 63). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

165 Bala Rama Varma II, Silver Chitra ½ Rupee, ME 1114, Obv: Conch Shell in sprays, Rev: Legend & date (KM# 64). About uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

166 Bala Rama Varma II, Silver Chitra ½ Rupee, ME 1116, Obv: Conch Shell in sprays, Rev: Legend & date (KM# 67). About uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

167 Bala Rama Varma II, Silver Chitra ½ Rupee, ME 1121, Obv: Conch Shell in sprays, Rev: Legend & date (KM# 65). About extremely 

fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

Indo French

168 Arkat, Silver Rupee, 11.36g, in the name of Muhammad Shah, AH 115(5)/ RY 25 (KM# 5). Very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

Indo Dutch

169 Gold ½ Pagoda, 1.72g, Pulicat, Obv: Lord Venkateshwara, standing within a decorated frame, with a Shankh in his upper left hand 

and chakra in the upper right hand, Lower hands show Mudra, Rev: Illegible Devnagari legends imitating “Sri Venkatagirishwara” with 

double divider lines (G Prabhu# D2 Early Colonial Period Venkateshwara Pagoda). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 9,000-10,000

East India Company - Bengal Presidency 

170 Bengal Presidency? Maratha ?, Katak , Silver Rupee, 11.49g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 22. Extremely fine, extremely rare. 

Similar rupees were listed by P.P. Kulkarni ('Coinage of the Bhonsla Rajas of Nagpur', p. 135, Type 19). The calligraphy of the coins 

bears a striking similarity to the East India Company's coins of Murshidabad / Calcutta mints. It is not certain who was behind their 

issue; if the mint-name is 'real', the Bhonslas remain the best contenders but if it is a pseudo-mint name, i.e. the coins are struck at a 

place further North into the British realms they could well be East India Company issues. However, more proof is needed to 

substantiate this position. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 60,000-70,000

171 Kalkata (Calcutta), Silver Rupee, 11.64g, in the name of Alamgir II, RY5 (Ref. P.Stevens # 1.11, Prid # 8). Extremely fine for type, 

extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 50,000-60,000
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172 Gwalior Fort, Silver Rupee, 11.06g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 47 (Date not listed in Paul Stevens Catalogue), British Sword as a 
mint mark. Shroff marks on edges otherwise very fine+, extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

173 Murshidabad, Silver Rupees (3), 11.62g, 11.60g, 11.56g, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 11, 12 & 19 (KM# 84.2). Very fine+. 3 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,700-3,000

174 Murshidabad, Silver Rupees (10), in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 19 (KM# 109). Very fine to very fine+. 10 coins. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 9,000-10,000

175 Muhammadabad Banaras, Silver Rupees (55), in the name of Shah Alam II, Fish as a Mint mark, 1190, AH 1191, 1192, 1193 / RY 20, 

1193/ RY 21, 1195/ RY 23, 1196/ RY 24, 1198/ RY 26, 12XX, 1200/ RY 27, 1203/ RY 31, 1204/ RY 32, (1205)/ RY 33, 1206/ RY 34, 1207/ 

RY 34, 1207/ RY 35, 1208/ RY 35, 1209/ RY 36, 1209/ RY 37, 1210/ RY 38, 1211/ RY 39, 1211/ RY 40, 1212/ RY 39, 1212/ RY 40, 1213/ 

RY 40, 1213/ RY 41, 1214/ RY 42, 1215/ RY 43, 1216/ RY 43, 1216/ RY 44, 1217/ RY 44, 1217 RY 45, 1218/ RY 45, 1218/ RY 46, 1219/ 

RY 46, 1219/ RY 47, 1219/ RY 47, 1220/ Ry 47, 1220/ RY 48, 1220/ RY 48, 1220/ RY 48, 1221/ RY 48, 1221/ Y 49, 1222/ RY 49, 122X/ 

RY 49, 1223/ RY 49, 1224/ RY 49, 1225/ RY 49, 1226/ RY 49, 1222/ RY 49, 1227/ RY 49, 1227/ RY 49, 1228/ RY 49, 1229/ RY 49, 

XXXX. Very fine+ to extremely fine. Around 50+ Date, RY combination, interesting Daroga marks. Collection of 55 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 60,000-65,000

176 Muhammadabad Banaras, Silver Rupee, 11.40g, Broad flan, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1229/ RY 49, Fish as a Mint mark (KM# 

41). About uncirculated, rare in this grade.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

177 Muhammadabad Banaras, Silver Rupee, 11.43g, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1229/ RY 49, Fish as a Mint mark, oblique milling 

(KM# 42). Extremely fine+ to about uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

178 Patna- Azimabad, Silver Rupee, 11.60g, in the name of shah Alam II, AH 11(83)/ RY11 (P. Stevens # 5.28, Prid #134). Some Scratch 

marked on obverse, otherwise Very fine+, very rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

179 Copper Pice, 6.27g, in the name of Shah Alam II, Legend in Persian and Devnagari both side Legend within circle, plain edge, RY 37. 

Extremely fine, Very rare in this grade.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000
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East India Company - Madras Presidency

180  Gold 3 Swami Pagoda, 3.44g, Obv: Lord Tirupati Balaji in the centre with his consorts Shri Devi and Bhu Devi on either side Standing 

facing front, Rev: Granulated (KM# 304). About uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 20,000-22,000

181 Gold 1/3 Mohur (5 Rupees), 3.89g, Undated (1820 AD), Obv: Company arms without supporters and motto, legend around ENGLISH 

EAST INDIA COMPANY, Rev: Persian legend “Angrez bahadur co. value panj rupia” (PR # 244/KM # 422/paul Stevens # 4.7). 

Extremely fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 30,000-35,000

182 Arkat Mint, Silver Double Rupee, 23.81g, in the name of Alamgir II, AH 1172/ RY 2, Oblique Milling, Obv: AH 1172, “Muhammad Aziz 

ud din Alamgir Badshah Ghazi, Sikka Mubarak”, Rev: “Zarb Arkat, Sanah 2, Julus, Maimanat Manus”. About very fine, extremely 

rare. 

First European style issue. A proclamation 15th July 1807 gave currency of a double Rupee, Rupee, Half and Quarter and Silver Five, 

Three, Two and One Fanams. It ordered that they should be coined direct from imported Spanish Dollars. The dies for this coin were 

prepared in the Madras Mint. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,50,000-2,00,000

183 Silver 2 Fanam, 1.87g, 2nd issue, Obv: Value in English & Persian on Buckled Garter, Rev: Ribbon, Star, value in Tamil & Telgu, vertical 

edge (KM# 350). Very fine. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

184 Copper 1/96 Rupee - 1/2 Dub, 6.30g, 1794, Soho Mint, Obv: Coat of arms of the EAST INDIA COMPANY, below value, Rev: Bale 

mark (KM# 392). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

East India Company – Uniform Coinage

185 William IIII, Silver Rupees (4), 1835. Very fine. 4 coins. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 6,000-8,000

186 William IIII, Silver Rupees (4), 1835, F incused, Dugout F. Very fine to very fine+. 4 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 6,000-8,000

187 William IIII, Silver Rupees (2), 1835, R. S. incused. Very fine to very fine+. 2 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000
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188  Victoria Queen, Silver ½ Rupee, 1840, Mule, Continuous Legend, Calcutta Mint, Indian head, Obverse same as Pr.77 Reverse 

same as 80. Very fine to very fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,00,000-1,25,000

British India

189 Victoria Queen, Silver Rupee, 1862, Mule, Bombay Mint, Obv: Half Anna Die, Rev: II/0/3 dots (Unlisted in Pridmore). About very 

fine, extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 50,000-60,000

190 Victoria Queen, Silver Rupee, 1862, Calcutta Mint, “JCL”, Crowned and robed mature looking bust of Queen Victoria, lower band or 

circlet of the rim of the crown is plain and embroidery of the bodice is thick and bold central jewel of the crown is plain and not 

surrounded by beads like the proof/ pattern issue of 1867 with initial “C” and “JL” arrange prominently in a triangular pattern of the base 

in the centre of the jabot on obverse (Not listed Prid, Amit Surana Newsletter no. 55-56). Very fine for type, exceedingly rare. 

These Rupees believed to be struck on design of 1867 Proof Rupee and re-designed and re-engraved at the Calcutta Mint, struck 

sometime between March 1868/ 1870. These was struck only at the Calcutta Mint probably as an experiment for currency Rupees. 

Initials “CJL” believed to be stand for engraver J. Lutz and C for Calcutta Mint. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 50,000-60,000

191 Victoria Queen, Silver Rupee, 1862, A/II-0/3. Very fine +, Very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

192 Victoria Empress, Silver Rupee, 1881, A3/IV, Bombay Mint. About extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

193 Edward VII, Silver 2 Anna (10), 1910. About uncirculated to uncirculated. 10 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000
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194 George V, Gold Sovereign, 7.99g, 1918, Bombay Mint, “I” Mint Mark, Obv: Head facing to left, “B.M.” on the truncation, English 

legend “GEORGIVS V D.G.BRITT:OMN:REX F.D.IND:IMP:”, Rev: St. George and the Dragon, with date 1918 and I mint mark, 

(Prid# 27). Extremely fine+, scarce. 

Sovereigns with “I” Mint mark indicates that they were struck in Bombay, India.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 45,000-50,000

195 George VI, Nickle, Paisa 50, Error die access 5 O'clock, 1946, Calcutta Mint. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

196 Rupees, Set of 56 Different dates, Silver (55), Nickel (1), William IV (1), 1835, Victoria Queen (2), 1840 DL, 1840 CL, Victoria 

Queen/ Empress, (25), 1862, 1874, 1875, 1876, 1877, 1878, 1879, 1880, 1881, 1882, 1883, 1884, 1885, 1886, 1887, 1888, 1889, 

1890, 1891, 1892, 1893, 1897, 1898, 1900 & 1901, Edward VII (8), 1903, 1904, 1905, 1906, 1907, 1908, 1909 & 1910, George V (12), 

1911, 1912, 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1917, 1918, 1919, 1920, 1921 & 1922, George VI (8), 1938, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1943, 1944, 1945 

& 1947. Complete set of British India date wise Rupees except Rupee of 1939. Very fine to very fine+. 56 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 70,000-75,000

Republic of India

197 Nickle, Paisa 50, 1957, Bombay Mint, Obv: Ashoka Lion Capital, Rev: Value and Year. About uncirculated, very rare.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 35,000-40,000

198 1967, Uncirculated strip of regular issue, Set of 8, Rupee (1962), Paisa 50, 25, 10, 5, 3, 2, 1, Bombay Mint (RB# 15). In original plastic 

pouch Brown packing, Diamond Dot as mint mark. within original packaging.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-7,000

199 1970, Proof set of 9, Rupees 10 & Paisa 20 (F.A.O.), Rupee 1, Paisa 50, 10, 5, 3, 2 & 1 (Regular), “Food for All”, Bombay Mint (RB# 

23). In acrylic case, within original packaging, fragile outer cover.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

200 1970, Uncirculated Set of 2, Rupees 20 & 10, “Food For All”, Bombay Mint (RB# 24). In acrylic case with outer cover.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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201 1970, Uncirculated Set of 2, Rupees 20 & 10, “Food For All”, Bombay Mint (RB# 24). In acrylic case with outer cover.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

202 1970, Rupees 20, Nickle Brass, Error inverted die access 6 O'clock, “Commemorative coin Food For All”, Calcutta Mint. Slab & 

Graded by PCGS as MS 63. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

203 1971, VIP Proof Set of 9, Rupees 10 & Paisa 20 (F.A.O.), Rupee, Paisa 50, 10, 5, 3, 2, & 1 (Regular), “Food for All”, Bombay Mint 

(RB# 30). In acrylic case, packed in brown box, within original packaging. Rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 20,000-25,000

204 1971, Uncirculated Set of 2, Rupees 20 & 10, “Food For All”, Bombay Mint (RB# 29). In acrylic case with outer cover.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

205 1971, Uncirculated set of 2, Rupees 10 & Paisa 20 (F.A.O.), “Food for All”, Bombay Mint (RB# 29). In acrylic case with outer box.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

206 1972, Proof set of 9, Rupees 10 & 1, with mint emblem, “25th Anniversary of Independence”, Bombay Mint (RB# 31). In acrylic 

case, within original packaging.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

207 1972, Development Oriented Coins, Uncirculated Set of 2, Rupees 10 & Paisa 50, “25th Anniversary of Independence”, 

Bombay Mint (RB# 33). Repacked in in acrylic case, without card board inside and without outer box.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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208 1973, Proof set of 10, Rupees 50, 10 & 1, Paisa 50, 25, 10, 5, 3, 2, & 1, with mint emblem, “Grow More Food”, Bombay Mint (RB# 

35). In acrylic case, within original packaging.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

209 1973, Development Oriented Coins, Uncirculated Set of 2, Rupees 20 & 10, “Grow More Food”, Bombay Mint (RB# 38). In acrylic 

case with outer box.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

210 1974, Proof set of 10, Rupees 50, 10 & 1, Paisa 50, 25, 10, 5, 3, 2, & 1, with mint emblem, “Planned Families Food for All”, Bombay 

Mint (RB# 41). In acrylic case, within original packaging.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

211 1974, Development Oriented Coins, Proof set of 2, Rupees 50 & 10, “Planned Families Food for all”, Bombay Mint (RB# 42). In 

acrylic case with outer box. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

212 1975, Proof Set of 10, Rupees 50, 10 & 1, Paisa 50, 25, 10, 5, 3, 2, & 1, with mint emblem, “Equality, Development, Peace”, 

Bombay Mint (RB # 48). In acrylic case, within original packaging.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

213 1975, Development Oriented Coins, Uncirculated Set of 2, Rupees 50 and 10, “Equality Development Peace”, Bombay Mint, 

(RB# 52). In acyclic case with outer box. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

214 1976, Proof Set of 10, Rupees 50, 10 & 1, Paisa 50, 25, 10, 5, 3, 2, & 1, with mint emblem, “Food and work for all”, Bombay Mint 

(RB# 55). In acrylic case, within original packaging.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

215 1976, Development Oriented Coins, Uncirculated Set of 2, Rupees 50 & 10, "Food & Work for All", Bombay Mint (RB# 59). in 

acrylic case with outer box. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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216 1978, Proof Set of 10, Rupees 50, 10 & 1, Paisa 50, 25, 10, 5, 3, 2, & 1, with mint emblem, “Food & Shelter for All”, Bombay Mint 

(RB# 67). In acrylic case, within original packaging.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

217 1980, Proof, Rupees 100, “Rural Women's Advancement”, Bombay Mint (RB# 79). In acrylic case without outer cover.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

218 1981, Proof, Rupees 100, “International Year of The Child”, Bombay Mint (RB# 89). In acrylic case with outer cover.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 12,000-13,000

219 1982, Proof, Rupees 100, “IX Asian Games”, Bombay Mint (RB# 93). In acrylic case with outer cover.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

220 1985, Proof, Rupees 100, “International Youth Year”, Calcutta Mint (RB# 117). In acrylic case with outer cover. In brilliant condition. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

221 1985, Proof, Rupees 10, “International Youth Year”, Calcutta Mint (RB# 118). In acrylic case with outer cover. In brilliant condition.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000
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222 1985, Indira Gandhi, Copper Nickle, Paisa 50, Error inverted die access, Hyderabad Mint. Rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

223 1986, Aluminium, Paisa 5, Error inverted die access 6 O'clock, Calcutta Mint. About uncirculated.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000

224 1987, Proof Set of 2, Rupees 100 & 20, “Small Farmers”, Bombay Mint (RB# 128). In acrylic case with outer cover. In brilliant 

condition.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-18,000

225 1989, Proof, Rupees 100, “Jawaharlal Nehru Birth Centenary”, Bombay Mint (RB# 137). In acrylic case without outer cover.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

226 1989, Uncirculated Set of 2, Rupees 100 & 20, “Jawaharlal Nehru Birth Centenery”, Bombay Mint (RB# 139). In acrylic case with 

outer cover. In brilliant condition.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

227 1989, Paisa 10, Steel, Error inverted die access 6 O'clock, Calcutta Mint. Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

228 1990, Aluminium Rupee 1, OMS, Calcutta Mint, Obv: Ashoka Pedestal, Rev: Denomination & date. Very fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

229  2010, Proof  set of 5, Rupees 75, 10, 5, 2 & 1, “Platinum Jubilee of Reserve Bank of India”, Mumbai Mint (RB# 368). In blister pack.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,500-4,000

230 2010, Rupees 2, Noida Mint, struck on 10 Rupees Bi metal flan. Very fine, extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 40,000-50,000

231 2014, Rupees 5, Nickle Brass, Mule, “Commemorative coin Jamsetji Tata”. Slab & Graded by NGS as MS 62.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

232 2015, Proof Set of 2, Rupees 1000 & 10, “Shree Jagannath Nabakalebara Festival”. In Brilliant condition. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

233 2015, Rupees 10, OMS, Struck on Rupees 2 Steel flan, “Commemorative coin Layla Lajpat Rai”. Slab & Graded by NGS as MS 62.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000
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234 2016, Rupees 10, OMS, struck on 2 Rupees Steel flan. Extremely fine.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

235 2017, Rupees 2, OMS, struck on 5 Rupees Nickle Brass flan, Calcutta Mint. About uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 6,000-7,000

236 Rupee 1, Error inverted die access 6 O'clock, Calcutta Mint, “Commemorative coin International Youth Year”. Very fine. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

Foreign

237 Bhutan, 1974, Proof Set of 6, 15 Ngultrums, 1 Ngultrum, 25 Chetrums, 20 chetrums, 10 Chetrums, 5 chetrums, with mint 

emblem, “Food for All”, Bombay Mint. In acrylic case with detail card.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

238 Burma, Ancient Kingdom of Srikshetra, Funan Kingdom, Silver, 10.18g, Obv: Damaru with Garlande, 3 beads above, Rev: 

Srivatsa with Shankh (Conch). Very fine+.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

239 Burma, Ancient Kingdom of Srikshetra, Funan Kingdom, Silver, 6.72g, Obv: Damaru with Garlande, 5 beads within beaded border 

above, Rev: Srivatsa with ten pellets and “Full Moon” and “Star” above. Extremely fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

240 Burma, Ancient Kingdom of Srikshetra, Funan Kingdom, Silver, 2.31g, Obv: Damaru with Garlande, 5 beads above, Rev: Srivatsa with 

nine pellets and other auspicious symbol around. Very fine+.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

241 Burma, Ancient Kingdom of Srikshetra, Funan Kingdom, Silver Fraction, 0.31g, Obv: Damaru with Garlande, Rev: Srivatsa. Very 

fine+.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

242 Burma, Ancient Kingdom of Srikshetra, Pyu kingdom, Silver, 9.28g, Obv: "Rising sun" with six rays below and six others above a 

horizontal line; all in a circle of 27 points within beaded border. Rev: Temple; on both sides, swastika and damaru; below, three globules 

and above, the moon and the sun. Extremely fine, very rare.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

243 Burma, Ancient Kingdom of Srikshetra, Pyu kingdom, Silver, 2.42g, "Rising sun" with six rays below and six others above a horizontal 

line; all in a circle of 27 points on obverse. Very fine, rare.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500
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244 Burma, Ancient Kingdom of Srikshetra, Silver, 8.49g, Obv: Wheel (Chakra), Rev: Srivatsa with cresent inside. Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

245 Burma, Ancient Kingdom of Srikshetra, Silver, 2.83g, Obv: Bhadrapitha Throne or throne stool, with three lanterns above within dotted 

circle, Rev: Srivatsa in center. Extremely fine.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

246 Burma, Mon Kingdom of Hamsavati, Silver, 11.03g, Obv: Conch shell within beaded border, Rev: Srivatsa symbol with an ankus in 

the middle, two annulets below and 'full moon' and 'star' above. Extremely fine for type, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

247 Burma, Mon Kingdom of Hamsavati, Silver Fraction, 0.34g, Obv: Conch shell, Rev: Srivatsa symbol., Very fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

248 Burma, Mindon Min, Silver 5 Mu, 5.78g, Obv: Burmese peacock, Rev: Value within Oak Wreath (KM# 9). About extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-9,000

249 Burma, Mindon Min, Silver 1 Mu, 1.38g, Obv: Burmese peacock, Rev: Value within Oak Wreath (KM# 7). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

250 Burma, Mindon Min, Silver 1 Kyat, 11.36g, Obv: Burmese peacock, Rev: Value within Oak Wreath (KM# 10). About extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

251 German East Africa, Guilelmus II, Silver 1/4 Rupee, 1904A, Obv: Armoured bust to left, Rev: Shielded arms, denomination below 

(KM# 10). Fine+.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

252 German East Africa, Wihelm II, Silver Rupie, 1910J, Obv: Armored bust to left, Rev: Shielded arms, denomination below (KM# 10). 

About extremely fine.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

253 German East Africa, Wihelm II, Silver ½ Rupie, 1910J, Obv: Armored bust to left, Rev: Shielded arms, denomination below (KM# 9). 

About extremely fine.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,500-4,000

254 Iran, Afsharids, Shahrukh, Silver Rial- Double Rupee, 23.11g, Mashhad Mint (KM# 438). Very fine+.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

255 Nepal, Silver 2 Mohar (4), Various rulers. Uncleaned, very fine to very fine. 4 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

256 Nepal, Silver 1 Mohar (6), Various rulers. Uncleaned, very fine to very fine. 6 coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

257 Taiwan, Silver 5 Jiao, 4.90g, Obv: Bust of Sun Yat-sen left, date above, Rev: Map of Taiwan separating denomination (KM# Y# 532). 

About uncirculated. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

258 Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Platinum 15 Dollars, 3.14g, 1/10 OZ, 99.95, Proof, 2008, Perth Mint, Obv: The Effigy of HM Queen Elizabeth II, 

Rev: A galloping horse. 
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 9,000-10,000

259 United State of America, 1971, Proof, Eisenhower 1 Dollar, “President Dwight D. Eisenhower” (KM# 203a). In acrylic case.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,500-2,000
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Token

260 Copper (3), 1 Tola weight, 11.52g, Obv: One Tola 180 Grs. in English, Rev: One Tola in Devnagari, Urdu and Bengali, 1/2 Tola weight, 

5.82g, Obv: Half Tola 90 Grs. in English, Rev: Half Tola in Devnagari, Urdu and Bengali & 1/4 Tola weight, 2.92g, Obv: 1/4 Tola 45 

Grs. in English, Rev: 1/4 Tola in Devnagari, Urdu and Bengali. Very fine to very fine+. 3 Coins.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

261 Copper, 5.71g 1870, Minimum weight of Half Rupee 88.2 Grains. About extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

262  Habib Bank Token, Copper, 15.42g, Obv: Lion with Sword, legend around, Rev: Token number. Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

263 Copper Octagon Token, Obv: Shillong, Rev: Soldiers Club. Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

264 Canteen Token, Copper 10 Paisa, I. G. Mint, Alipore (Calcutta). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000

Medal

265 Charkhari Darbar, Jayendra Singh, Silver Medal, 6.83g, Obv: Coat of arms, English legend above, Rev: Awarded to PT. Brij Mohan 

Dube Manager Guest House for Meritorious services in the 2nd World War 1939-45. Awarded on 16th May 1946 (Not listed in Major 

Publication). With suspender loop. Very fine, very rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

266 Azad Hind / Sahid-i-Bharat, Bronze Medal, 32.72g, Obv: Tiger and fleur-de-lis below, above which are two crossed swords as part of 

the suspension, Rev: Legend “India's Freedom Fight in German” within a grid, with ribbon. Very Fine, Rare. 

The above award with two crossed swords would be conferred for valour in combat on Officers and without swords for non-combat 

officers award. Extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 22,000-25,000

267 Azad Hind / Tamgah-i-Azadi Medal, Bronze Medal, 24.08g, Obv: Tiger and fleur de lis below, Rev: Legend India's Freedom Fight in 

German within a grid design. Dent and cut mark on edge. About Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,500-9,000

268 Azad Hind, Silver Medal, 12.56g, Obv: Sunrise on India map and initials “Ne Ee Wa” in Devnagari on middle, “AZAD HIND” on top and 

15-8-1947 on bottom in Devnagari, Rev: Sunrise and India Map and “Jai Hind”. Extremely fine, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,500-6,000
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269 Silver Medallion, 50g, Explore India in the Millennium Year, 1st January 2000, Issued by Ministry of Tourism. In brilliant condition with 

original packing.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

270 Silver Medallion, 50g, Explore India in the Millennium Year, 1st January 2000, Issued by Ministry of Tourism. In brilliant condition with 

original packing.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 5,000-6,000

Miscellaneous

271 Tripura State Revenue Stamps Block of Four, perforated in excellent grade. Rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 33,000-35,000

272 Azad Hind cloth badge, comprising of the logo. Reverse jagged. Original weaving. Extremely Fine. Very rare.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,500-3,000

273 Silver Bar, 25 Tolas, 291.71g, M/s Manilal Chimanlal & Co. Bombay, map of undivided India with FINE 999.0 SILVER, and the 

picture of Gate Way of India on the other side. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 22,000-23,000

274 Silver Bar, 25 Tolas, 292.02g, M/s Manilal Chimanlal & Co. Bombay, map of undivided India with FINE 999.0 SILVER, and the 

picture of Gate Way of India on the other side. Extremely fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 23,000-24,000

275 Devakaran Nanjee- Dena Bank, Silver Bar, 20 Tola 233.58g, Fine 999.1, H M Mint, Bombay, Goddess Lakshmi in right, legend in 

English on obverse, last digit of fineness is incused. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 17,000-18,000
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276 Devakaran Nanjee- Dena Bank, Silver Bar, 10 Tola 116.73g, Fine 999.0, H M Mint, Bombay, Goddess Lakshmi in right, legend in 

English on obverse. Very fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,500-9,000

277 Silver Bar, 10 Tolas, 116.58g, M/s Manilal Chimanlal & Co. Bombay, map of undivided India with FINE 999.0 SILVER. Extremely 

fine.

Sold ` ................ Estimate: ` 8,500-9,000

Paper Money

278   Bhutan (3), Jigme Singye, 10 Ngultrum, Obv: Royal emblem at left, J. Singye Wangchuck at right, Rev: Simtokha Dzong palace (P# 

8), 2 Ngultrums, 1 Ngultrum, Obv: Royal emblem between facing dragons at center, serial number at upper left and right, Rev: 

Simtokha Dzong palace (P# 6, 5). Uncirculated. 3 Notes

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,200-1,500

 279 Hyderabad, Rupee 1, Type 7.2, Signed by Liaqat Jung (First Term, Sign 1), Prefix R/4 (R IPM# 7.2.4). Printed at the Government 

Central Press, Malkapet, Hyderabad. Multiple hard folds, teared in center left, good. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 2,000-2,500

34

276

277

279

80%



35

280 Bank of Bengal, 100 Sicca Rupees, Type 1A.3.6, Obv: “Bank Of Bengal” in ornamented panel on the left in Bangla, Persian and 

Hindi. Calcutta in promise text. Manuscript serial number on either side, manuscript date with printed year in Promise text panel on right 

and manuscript date on left above promise text panel. Denomination in numerals and words in Bangla, Persian and Kaithi above 

vignette. One Hundred in denomination panel at lower left, Rev: Denomination in words in bold English in centre with Persian, Hindi 

and Bangla below on either side (R IPM # 1A.3.6.6). Signature cut, Cancelled, jointed from the centre, probably repaired, very fine for 

type, extremely rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,50,000-1,75,000

281 Bank of Bengal, 25 Sicca Rupees, Type 1A.3.6, 28th October 18XX, Obv: “Bank Of Bengal” in ornamented panel on the left in 

Bangla, Persian and Hindi. Calcutta in promise text. Manuscript serial number on either side, manuscript date with printed year in 

Promise text panel on right and manuscript date on left above promise text panel. Denomination in numerals and words in Bangla, 

Persian and Kaithi above vignette. One Hundred in denomination panel at lower left, Rev: Denomination in words in bold English in 

centre with Persian, Hindi and Bangla below on either side. (R IPM # 1A.3.6.4). Signature cut, Cancelled, jointed from the centre, 

probably repaired, very fine for type, extremely rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,40,000-1,50,000

282 Bank of Bengal, 10 Sicca Rupees, Type 1A.3.6, 3rd December 183X, Obv: “Bank Of Bengal” in ornamented panel on the left in 

Bangla, Persian and Hindi. Calcutta in promise text. Manuscript serial number on either side, manuscript date with printed year in 

Promise text panel on right and manuscript date on left above promise text panel. Denomination in numerals and words in Bangla, 

Persian and Kaithi above vignette. One Hundred in denomination panel at lower left, Rev: Denomination in words in bold English in 

centre with Persian, Hindi and Bangla below on either side. (R IPM # 1A.3.6.1). Signature cut, Cancelled, jointed from the centre, 

probably repaired, very fine for type, extremely rare. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,30,000-1,14,000
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283 Edward VII, Rupees 5, Uniface, Green Under Print, Bombay Circle, Type 2A.1.2, Signed by O.T. Barrow, Dated 04 March 1902, 

Prefix MA/19 (RIPM# 2A.1.2.C.1). Very fine+, extremely rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 80,000-1,00,000

284  George V, Rupees 10, Uniface, Red under print, 4th issue, Type 2A.2.4, Universalised, Signed by M M S Gubbay, Dated 21 July 

1919, Prifix LD/65 (R IPM # 2A.2.4.1). Slab & Graded by PMG as 20. Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 30,000-40,000

285 George V, Rupees 10, 1st issue, Type 3.6A, Signed by H Denning, Prefix D/12 (R IPM# 3.6A.1). Tiny center hole, very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

286 George V, Rupees 10, 3rd issue, Type 3.8, Signed by J W Kelly, Prefix R/54 (R IPM# 3.8.2). Slab & Graded by PMG as 45 Choice, 

extremely fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 20,000-22,000
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287 George V, Rupees 1, Type 3.1, 1917, Universalised, Signed by M M S Gubbay, Prefix F/43 (RIPM# 3.1.1B). Lower number. Very fine, 

very rare.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

288 George V, Rupees 1, Type 3.1, 1917, Universalised, Signed by A C McWatters, Prefix P/92 (RIPM# 3.1.2A). Watermark Rayed Star. 

Very fine, very rare.
Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

289 George V, Rupees 1, Type 3.1, 1917, Universalised, Signed by A C McWatters, Prefix X/46 (RIPM# 3.1.2A). Booklet issue with 

perforation. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

290 George V, Rupees 1, Type 3.1, 1917, Signed by H Denning, Prefix S/55 (R IPM# 3.1.3). Stain mark, About very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 25,000-30,000

291 George VI, Rupees 1000, Type 4.8, Bombay Circle, Signed by J.B. Taylor, Prefix A/7 (R IPM # 4.8.1A). Tiny holes, very fine, very 

rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 1,00,000-1,25,000
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292 George VI, Rupees 100, Type 4.7, Cawnpore Circle, Signed by J B Taylor, Prefix A/38 (RIPM# 4.7.1C). About extremely fine, very 

rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 40,000-50,000

293 George VI, Rupees 100, Type 4.7, Delhi Circle, Signed by C D Deshmukh, Prefix B/37 (RIPM# 4.7.2D). Folded, pin holes, center 

hole. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 30,000-40,000

294 George VI, Rupees 10, Type 4.5, Signed by J B Taylor, Prefix B/33 (RIPM# 4.5.1). Extremely fine+. 

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000

295 George VI, Rupees 5, 2nd issue, Type 4.4, Front face, Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix D/29, Serial number in Black (R IPM # 

4.4.1). Slab & Graded by PMG as 66 Gem, Uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 30,000-40,000

296 George VI, Rupees 2, Type 2, Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, Prefix E/40, Serial number in Black (RIPM# 4.2.2). Usual pin hole. About 

uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 7,000-8,000

297 George VI, Rupee 1, Type 4.1, Signed by C.E. Jones, Inset A, Prefix V/52, Serial number in Green (R IPM# 4.1.1B). Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 500-600

292 29350% 50%

295 40%
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Pakistan Overprint

298 Government of Pakistan, George VI, Rupee 1, 1940, Type 5.17, Overprint, “Hukumat - E-Pakistan” in Persian, Signed by C.E. 

Jones, Inset A, Prefix Q/50 (R IPM# 5.17.1). Slab & Graded by PMG as 25, very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

Paper Money: Republic India

299 Rupees 1000, Type 6.9.5, Error- Uniface- one side print, Signed by Y V Reddy, Prefix 6/DB (R IPM # 6.9.5.2A). Uncirculated, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 10,000-12,000

300 Rupees 1000, Error- one side print, Prefix 2/GQ. Uncirculated, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

301 Rupees 500, Star Series, Fancy Number, Prefix 3/CC, Inset L. Uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

302 Rupees 500, Star Series, Fancy Number, Prefix 3/CC, Inset L. Uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

303 Rupees 500, Error- Serial number missing, Signed by D. Subbarao, Inset L. Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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304 Rupees 100, 1st issue, Type 6.7.1, Calcutta Circle, Signed by B Rama Rau, Prefix H/7 (R IPM# 6.7.1.1). Very fine+, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 12,000-15,000

305 Rupees 100, 2nd issue, Type 6.7.2, Calcutta Circle, Signed by B Rama Rau, Prefix H/3, Serial number in Black (R IPM# 6.7.2.1A). 

Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

306 Rupees 100, 3rd issue, Type 6.7.2, Kanpur Circle, Signed by B Rama Rau, Prefix U/3, Serial number in Red (RIPM# 6.7.2.1B). 

Extremely fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

307 Rupees 100, 4th issue, Type 6.7.3, Calcutta Circle, Signed by B Rama Rau, Prefix H/34, Serial number in Red (R IPM# 6.7.3.1). 

Thread hole. Very fine, very rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

308 Rupees 100, 6th issue, Type 6.7.3, Signed by H N R Ienger, Prefix AA/4, Serial number in Red (RIPM# 6.7.3.2). Very fine+, rare.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 8,000-10,000

304

305

40% 40%

306

307

50%

50%



41

309 Rupees 100, 6th issue, Type 6.7.3, Signed by H V R Iyengar, Prefix AA/48, Serial Number in Red (R IPM # 6.7.3.2). Slab & Graded 

by PMG as 64 Choice, Uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

310 Fancy Numbers Notes (7), Rupees 100 (4), Signed by D. Subbarao (2), Prefix 5/CT, 3/BH, Signed by Y. V. Reddy (2), Prefix 3/NG, 

2/TN, Inset E & 10 (3), Signed by D. Subbarao (1), Prefix 18/B, Signed by Y. V. Reddy (2), Prefix 58/B, 89/B, Inset B. Fine to very fine. 

7 Notes.  

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 3,000-4,000
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311 Rupees 50, Star Series, Fancy Number All 4, Prefix 3/CC, Inset L. Very fine.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 15,000-20,000

312 Rupees 10, Star Series, Fancy Number, Prefix 02/F, Inset L. Uncirculated.

Sold ` ....................... Estimate: ` 4,000-5,000
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Consign your material to get best Possible Prices. 

Buy from our Online Fixed Price eShop
Our Forthcoming Auction at Kolkatta 




